representing a net issue price of approximately HK$15.53 per Placing Share.

The net proceeds from the Placing is expected to be utilised for the research, development,

design and manufacturing of lenses and vision solutions for smart glasses and XR headsets.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the Placing

Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms following arm’s length

negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and the terms of the Placing

Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and reasonable

and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 8 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately upon Completion (assuming that all of the 53,325,000 Placing Shares will be

placed in full and there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between

the date of this announcement and the Completion) are set out below:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately
upon Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

shares

Approximate

%

Director
Mr. Fei Zhengxiang 212,740,030 49.87% 212,740,030 44.33%

Public Shareholders
The Placee – – 53,325,000 11.11%
Other public Shareholders 213,859,970 50.13% 213,859,970 44.56%

Total 426,600,000 100% 479,925,000 100%

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE

MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any fundraising activities involving the issue of equity

securities within the 12 months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that Completion is conditional upon

fulfilment of the Conditions set out in the Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may

not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors should exercise caution when dealing

in the Shares.

– 9 –

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalised terms used herein shall have the same